

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON, ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CITY OF LOS ANGELES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO <i>Los Angeles City Attorney</i>	MICHAEL M. WALSH* <i>*Counsel of Record</i> Los Angeles City Attorney's Office 200 N. Spring St. 14th Fl. Los Angeles, CA 90012 michael.walsh@lacity.org (213) 978-2209 <i>Counsel for Amicus Curiae City of Los Angeles, California</i>
DENISE MILLS VALERIE FLORES SCOTT MARCUS MICHAEL DUNDAS SHAUN DABBY JACOBS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5
ARGUMENT..... 8
I. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MUST BE ALLOWED TO REGULATE PUBLIC SPACES WHEN THERE IS AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE. 8
II. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS MUST BE ALLOWED TO PROTECT PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND ACCESS IN PUBLIC SPACES. 14
III. CITIES MUST BE ALLOWED TO USE ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS TO REGULATE PUBLIC SPACES..... 17
IV. LOCAL GOVERNMENTS NEED FLEXIBILITY TO ADDRESS THE COMPLEX ISSUE OF HOMELESSNESS ON AN INDIVIDUAL LEVEL. 18
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976).....	14
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	14
<i>Coalition on Homelessness v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 647 F.Supp.3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	21
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023)...	4-12, 14-18, 20-22, 24
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 5, 14, 15
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 5-16, 21, 22, 24
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	14

Statutes

Los Angeles Municipal Code, § 41.18, found at https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/los_angeles/latest/lamc/0-0-0-128514#JD_41.18	9
--	---

Other Authorities

County of Los Angeles Homeless Initiative,
<https://homeless.lacounty.gov/measureh/> 23

Los Angeles Almanac, City of Los Angeles,
<http://www.laalmanac.com/LA/index.php> 1

LA Almanac, Homelessness in Los Angeles County
2023, <https://www.laalmanac.com/social/so14.php>
..... 20

L.A. Almanac,
<http://www.laalmanac.com/social/so14.php>. 1, 11, 20

L.A. Budget Summary, 2023-2024,
<https://cao.lacity.org/budget23-24/BudgetSummary/>
..... 24

L.A. Bureau of Contract Administration,
https://bca.lacity.org/HHH_PLA_Docs 23

LOS ANGELES DAILY NEWS (January 28, 2023), Clara
Harter, LA is losing the battle against mental
illness among its homeless,
<https://www.dailynews.com/2023/01/28/los-angeles-is-losing-the-battle-against-mental-illness-among-its-homeless/> 1

LA, Domestic Abuse Response Team (DART),
<http://www.safela.org/about/dart/> 1

Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority (“LASHA”),
Results of 2023 Greater Los Angeles Homeless
Count, [https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=927-
lahsa-releases-results-of-2023-greater-los-angeles-
homeless-count](https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=927-lahsa-releases-results-of-2023-greater-los-angeles-homeless-count) 1

LAHSA Statement on Completing the Volunteer
Portion of the Homeless Count (January 26, 2024)
[https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=959-statement-
on-completing-the-volunteer-portion-of-the-
homeless-count](https://www.lahsa.org/news?article=959-statement-on-completing-the-volunteer-portion-of-the-homeless-count) 1

Los Angeles Office of Finance,
<https://finance.lacity.gov/faq/measure-ula> 1

Mayor Karen Bass website,
[https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/mayor-karen-bass-
declares-state-emergency-homelessness](https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/mayor-karen-bass-declares-state-emergency-homelessness) 12

Mayor Bass Acts to Make Housing More Affordable
and Available for All,
[https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/mayor-bass-acts-
make-housing-more-affordable-and-available-all... 1](https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/mayor-bass-acts-make-housing-more-affordable-and-available-all...)

My News LA.com re City Commission Moves
Forward with Revised Proposal to Lower Rent
Hikes,
[https://mynewsla.com/business/2023/11/01/city-
commission-moves-forward-with-revised-proposal-
to-lower-rent-hikes/](https://mynewsla.com/business/2023/11/01/city-commission-moves-forward-with-revised-proposal-to-lower-rent-hikes/) 1

- Report by the Office of the City Administrative Officer to the Los Angeles City Council, re Status Report to the State on California Shelter Crisis, <https://cao.lacity.gov/Homeless/hsc20231212c.pdf> 12
- U.S. Census Bureau,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/boisecityidaho/PST045222> 11
- U.S. Census Bureau, City of Los Angeles Quick Facts (July 1, 2022) (“Census Quick Facts”), <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/losangelescitycalifornia> 1
- U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,
<https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/hdx/pit-hic/#general-pit-guides-and-tools> 11
- USA Today, June 25, 2023,
<https://www.usatoday.com/story/money/2023/06/25/nyc-rent-compared-la-chicago-major-us-cities/70351677007/> 19
- University of Southern California Lusk Center for Real Estate, Renter Vulnerabilities in Los Angeles, May, 2021,
<https://la.myneighborhooddata.org/2021/05/renter-vulnerabilities-in-los-angeles/> 1
